S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).33154/2009

NARAYAN SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ROOPA RAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 26/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Dr Prikshayat Singh, Adv. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Since report of the District Judge which is on record states that he has forwarded the notices in original for information and further needful action, it was necessary to examine the endorsement on original notice. Endorsement on original notice does not confirm proper proof of service as per law. However, considering the attitude of the respondent as endorsed in such notices, let there be fresh notice without additional sets of pleadings and without process fee. Copy of the notices be forwarded to all such unserved respondents by registered post. Considering the endorsements on the notices forwarded through the District Court, posting of notices by registered post alone can be treated as sufficient intimation to other side.

Matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Court after three weeks from the date of sending of notices as aforesaid.

It is clear that dispute is for partition between the parties who are brothers and some of them are served, represented and already filed their counter affidavit.

(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR